Project, trade and other payables and accrued expenses 64,018,335

109,963,292

Amount recognized in consolidated financial statements

During the year, the following foreign exchange related amounts were recognized in the consolidated statement of profit
or loss:

  Year ended  Year ended
  31 December  31 December
 Note 2024  2023

Foreign exchange loss included in other operating income, net 14 (30,276,912)  -

SAUDI ARABIAN MINING COMPANY (MA'ADEN)
(A Saudi Arabian joint stock company)
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

113

46 Financial risk management (continued)

46.1 Market risk (continued)

46.1.1 Foreign currency exchange risk (continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

As shown in the table above, the Group is primarily exposed to changes in SAR / EURO exchange rates. The sensitivity
of profit or loss and equity to changes in the foreign exchange rates arises mainly from EURO denominated balances.

Impact on post-tax profit / equity of increase / (decrease) in foreign exchange rate:

  Year ended  Year ended
  31 December  31 December
  2024  2023

SAR/ EURO exchange rate

- Increase by 10%

(2,709,214)  (4,415,837)

- decrease by 10%  2,709,214  4,415,837

The Group’s exposure to other foreign exchange movements is not material.

46.1.2  Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily
to the Group’s borrowing which expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk.

The Group’s receivables and fixed rate borrowings carried at amortized cost are not subject to interest rate risk as
defined in IFRS 7, since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in

[…]

- increase by 100 basis points  -  60,756,880

- decrease by 100 basis points  -  (60,756,880)

Interest rate exposure

The exposure of the Group’s borrowing to interest rate changes and the contractual re-pricing dates of the variable
interest rate borrowings at the end of the reporting period is as follows:

  31 December  31 December
 Note 2024  2023

Fixed interest rate borrowings  4,560,000,000  5,095,000,000

Variable interest rate borrowings – repricing dates

6 months or less  31,709,858,280  32,375,670,572

Total 35 36,269,858,280  37,470,670,572

SAUDI ARABIAN MINING COMPANY (MA'ADEN)
(A Saudi Arabian joint stock company)
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

114

46 Financial risk management (continued)

46.1 Market risk (continued)

46.1.2  Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

Profit or loss and equity is sensitive to higher / lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest
rates. The Group’s profit before tax is affected as follows:

  31 December  31 December

  2024  2023

Interest rate

- increase by 100 basis points  (480,811,812)  (507,013,585)

- decrease by 100 basis points  480,811,812  507,013,585

46.1.3 Commodity price risk

The Group is exposed to the risk of fluctuations in prevailing market commodity prices on the mix of the mineral products
it produces.

The Group makes sale of certain gold, by-products, phosphate and aluminium products on a provisional pricing basis.
Revenue and a corresponding receivable from the sale of provisionally priced commodities is recognized when control
over the promised goods have been transferred to the customer (which would generally be at a point in time, i.e. the
date of delivery) and revenue can be measured reliably. At this date, the amount of revenue and receivable to be

[…]

Commodity price exposure

The exposure of the Group’s trade receivables balance to changes in commodity prices are as follows:

  31 December  31 December

  2024  2023

Trade receivables pertaining to:

Phosphate  3,228,774,346  2,869,772,629

Aluminium  1,963,798,892  1,662,737,494

Gold  96,636,926  379,961,078

Total  5,289,210,164  4,912,471,201

Policies and procedure to manage commodity price risk

The Group policy is to manage these risks through the use of contract-base prices with customers.

SAUDI ARABIAN MINING COMPANY (MA'ADEN)
(A Saudi Arabian joint stock company)
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

115

46 Financial risk management (continued)

46.1 Market risk (continued)

46.1.3 Commodity price risk (continued)

Commodity price sensitivity analysis

The table below shows the impact on profit before tax and equity for changes in commodity prices. The analysis is
based on the assumption that phosphate, aluminium and gold prices move 10% with all other variables held constant.

  31 December  31 December

  2024  2023

Increase / (decrease) in phosphate prices

 Increase of 10% in USD per tonne  316,017,447  369,132,664

 Decrease of 10% in USD per tonne   (316,017,447)  (369,132,664)

Increase / (decrease) in aluminium LME prices

 Increase of 10% in USD per tonne  768,690,176  623,415,571

 Decrease of 10% in USD per tonne   (768,690,176)  (623,415,571)

Increase / (decrease) in gold prices

 Increase of 10% in USD per oz  445,679,522  298,720,783

 Decrease of 10% in USD per oz   (445,679,522)  (298,720,783)

Physical commodity contracts

The Group enters into physical commodity contracts in the normal course of business. These contracts are not
derivatives and are treated as executory contracts, which are recognized and measured at cost when the transaction
occur.

46.2 Credit risk

Is the risk that one party will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss.

The Group is exposed to credit risk on the following financial instruments, while it uses two types of ECL approaches
for its financial instruments:

 Notes Category
31 December

2024